

William W. Mercer  
Brianna McClafferty  
HOLLAND & HART LLP  
401 North 31st Street, Suite 1500  
Billings, MT 59101  
(406) 252-2166  
wwmerc@hollandhart.com  
bcmclafferty@hollandhart.com

Deidre G. Duncan (*pro hac vice*)  
Karma B. Brown (*pro hac vice*)  
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 955-1500  
dduncan@HuntonAK.com  
kbbrown@HuntonAK.com

*Counsel for Defendant-Intervenors American Gas Association, American Petroleum Institute, American Public Gas Association, Association of Oil Pipe Lines, and Interstate Natural Gas Association of America*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA  
GREAT FALLS DIVISION**

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL  
DIVERSITY, SIERRA CLUB,  
MONTANA ENVIRONMENTAL  
INFORMATION CENTER, FRIENDS  
OF THE EARTH, and  
WATERKEEPER ALLIANCE, INC.,  
Plaintiffs,

v.

LIEUTENANT GENERAL SCOTT A.  
SPELLMON, in his official capacity,  
and U.S. ARMY CORPS OF  
ENGINEERS,

Defendants,

STATE OF MONTANA,  
Defendant-Intervenor,  
and

AMERICAN GAS ASSOCIATION, et  
al.,

Defendant-Intervenors.

Case No. CV-21-47-GF-BMM

**NWP 12 COALITION'S REPLY IN  
SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Plaintiffs Lack Standing for Their ESA Claim.....	2
III. The Corps Met Its Obligations Under the ESA When Reissuing NWP 12.....	5
A. Headquarters’ reissuance of NWP 12 is restricted to only those activities that have “no effect” on listed species or designated critical habitat.....	5
B. Plaintiffs’ cases involve unrestricted agency actions that “may affect” species and are readily distinguishable from Headquarters’ reissuance of NWP 12. ....	8
C. Programmatic consultation is not required and would add nothing.....	10
IV. Courts Have Routinely Held That NWP 12 Complies with the CWA and NEPA.....	11
V. Vacatur of NWP 12 Is Not Appropriate.....	15
VI. Conclusion .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
833 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2016).....14

*California ex rel. Lockyer v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
575 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009).....7

*Conner v. Burford*,  
848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988).....8

*Lane Cty. Audubon Soc’y v. Jamison*,  
958 F.2d 290 (9th Cir. 1992).....8, 9

*Nat’l Family Farm Coal. v. U.S. EPA*,  
966 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2020).....3, 6, 11

*Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. Bulen*,  
429 F.3d 493 (4th Cir. 2005).....13

*Selkirk Conservation All. v. Forsgren*,  
336 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2003).....6

*Sierra Club v. FERC*,  
867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....14

*Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
803 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....13

*Sierra Club, Inc. v. Bostick*,  
No. CIV-12-742-R, 2013 WL 6858685 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 30,  
2013), *aff’d*, 787 F.3d 1043 (10th Cir. 2015).....12, 14

*Sierra Club, Inc. v. Bostick*,  
787 F.3d 1043 (10th Cir. 2015).....12, 13

*W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink*,  
632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011).....9

*WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. EPA*,  
759 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2014).....6

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....5, 6  
33 U.S.C. § 1344(e) .....1

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

50 C.F.R. § 402.02 .....11  
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(c)(1)(i).....6

**FEDERAL REGISTER**

80 Fed. Reg. 26,832 (May 11, 2015).....10  
84 Fed. Reg. 44,976 (Aug. 27, 2019) .....10  
86 Fed. Reg. 2744 (Jan. 13, 2021).....1,7
